Department of Fire Services and the Town of Chilmark FY23 Firefighter Equipment Grant Agreement Scope of Work and Budget

<u>Authorization</u>: This grant is awarded by the Executive Office of Public Safety through the Department of Fire Services' FY23 Firefighter Safety Equipment Grant program for the purchase of firefighter safety equipment in accordance with the Acts of 2020 chapter 151 2D, the Department of Fire Services Earmark and Grants policy and procedures, and CMR 815, 2.00 State Grant Regulations.

<u>Grant Project Description</u>: Purchase of firefighter safety equipment as listed in the budget section of this Scope of Work.

<u>**Grant Manager**</u>: The MA Department of Fire Services and the grantee will each assign a grant manager with respect to this Scope of Work. It is anticipated that the grant manager will not change during the period the Scope of Work is in force. In the event that a change is necessary, the party requesting the change will provide prompt written notice to the other. In the event a change occurs because of a non-emergency, two-week written notice is required. For a change resulting from an emergency, prompt notice is required.

The MA Department of Fire Services grant manager will work closely with the grantee to ensure successful completion of the grant, will consult with the grantee to develop the Scope of Work, will coordinate input as needed, and will review and approve deliverables, progress reports and authorize acceptance and compensation of deliverables.

The grantee's grant manager will serve as the interface between the MA Department of Fire Services and all grantee personnel participating in this program, will maintain the Scope of Work and Budget in consultation with the MA Department of Fire Services grant manager, will facilitate regular communication with the MA Department of Fire Services grant manager including status reports/updates and review of performance against the Scope of Work, and will work closely with the MA Department of Fire Services to ensure successful completion of the grant.

The grantee's grant manager is Chief Jeremy Bradshaw who can be reached at: 401 Middle Rd Chilmark, MA 02535, tel 508-560-7663, email: jbradshaw@chilmarkma.gov. The MA Department of Fire Services grant manager is David Clemons, Director of Operations, 1 State Road, Stow, MA 01775, tel 978-567-3179, email: <u>David.Clemons@mass.gov</u>.

Budget: The funds may not be used to serve as a match for a federal grant. The funds may not be used for construction and all applicable local and state procurement requirements must be adhered to in the use of the grant funds. The grant funds must be used to purchase the following approved firefighter safety equipment.

Grant Award:

Department	Description of allowable Equipment	
Town of Chilmark	Complete set of Turnout Gear	
Total Award	\$8,942.85	

<u>Reimbursement Request Process</u>: The MA Department of Fire Services agrees to disburse funds on a cost reimbursement basis. All costs requested for reimbursement must be listed on the DFS Grant/Earmark reimbursement form. Appropriate supporting documentation for all non-salary costs must also be attached, including:

- 1. copy of invoice
- 2. proof of payment cancelled check or similar other proof of payment documentation such as a copy of the City/Town warrant or invoice that is marked paid and signed as paid by the City/Town fiscal officer.

<u>Period of Performance</u>: Approved expenditures may not be made until a contract has been executed between DFS and the grant recipient. Expenses incurred prior to execution of a contract will not be eligible for reimbursement through this program.

Grant recipients must take delivery of equipment no later than June 30, 2023. Equipment delivered to the recipient after that date **will not** be eligible for reimbursement through this program unless approval for an extension has been already been granted in writing by the DFS grant manager.

Reimbursement requests must be submitted no later than July 28, 2023. DFS will only reimburse for costs incurred through the grant performance period, June 30, 2023.

<u>Grant Extensions</u>: Grant recipients may request a single performance period extension if extenuating circumstances beyond the control of the recipient (backordered equipment, supply chain disruptions, vendor errors, etc.) will prevent equipment from being delivered on or before June 30, 2023. Extensions for these purposes must be submitted to DFS by email <u>no later than June 1, 2023</u>. Approval of extension requests is at the sole discretion of DFS.

Grant Monitoring: The Department of Fire Services may conduct grant monitoring through either a desk-based review or on-site monitoring visits, or both, in order to obtain additional information or verify information related to grant spending, grant-funded activity, or grant award outcomes. Advance notice will be given prior to a site visit. Findings of non-compliance with

any portion of the terms of the FY23 Firefighter Safety Equipment Application, the executed Standard Contract Form, and the DFS Grant Agreement Scope of Work and Budget may result in a demand for funds to be returned to DFS.

<u>Changes in Scope of Work or Budget</u>: The grant project description and budget are fixed and any change would be a "material" change in the contract. "Material" changes to the project description (adding, deleting or altering items) or budget lines (deletions, additions or changes to items) will require both parties to execute a *Standard Contract Amendment Form*. Contract amendments may not be done retroactively and must be done prior to the grant end date.

Records Management: The grantee shall maintain records in accordance with 815 CMR 2.08. This regulation includes but is not limited to "… maintain records, books, files and other data as specified in a contract and in such detail as shall properly substantiate claims for payment under a contract, for a minimum retention period of seven years beginning on the first day after the final payment under a contract, or such longer period as is necessary for the resolution, of any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit or other inquiry involving a contract…"

Approved by:	Approved by:	
Town of Chilmark	Department of Fire Services	
Print Name and Title	David Clemons, Director of Operations Print Name and Title	
Date	Date	